In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Emiri Decree No. (10) of 2025

Amending Decree No. (13) of 2020 Regarding the
Ownership and Disposition of Vehicle Numbers in the
Emirate of Ajman

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of the Emirate of Ajman,
Having reviewed Federal Law No. (14) of 2024 concerning Traffic and Motoring,

And Cabinet Resolution No. (30) of 2017 regarding Traffic and Motoring Services and
Traffic Safety, and its amendments,

And Law No. (1) of 2022 concerning the Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman,

And Emiri Decree No. (11) of 2011 issuing the Financial Law of the Government of
Ajman and its Executive Regulations,

And Emiri Decree No. (4) of 2014 concerning the Reorganization of the Executive
Council of the Emirate of Ajman, and its amendments,

And Emiri Decree No. (1) of 2017 concerning the Establishment of the Security
Services Support Authority in Ajman,

And Emiri Decree No. (2) of 2018 concerning the Legislation Committee in the Emirate
of Ajman,

And Emiri Decree No. (1) of 2019 concerning Fees, Taxes, and Fines in the Emirate of
Ajman,

And Emiri Decree No. (4) of 2020 concerning Service Fees and Fines applied by the
Local Police in the Emirate of Ajman, and its amendments,

And Emiri Decree No. (5) of 2020 concerning Fees and Financial Consideration for
Services applied by the Security Services Support Authority in Ajman,

And Emiri Decree No. (13) of 2020 regarding the Ownership and Disposition of Vehicle
Numbers in the Emirate of Ajman.

And based on the approval of the Legislation Committee,



We have issued the following Decree:

Article (1)
Substitution

The texts of Articles (1) and (4) of the aforementioned Emiri Decree No. (13) of 2020
shall be replaced by the following texts:
Article (1): Definitions

The following words and phrases, wherever they appear in this Decree, shall have the
meanings assigned to each of them, unless the context indicates otherwise:

The Emirate : The Emirate of Ajman.
The Crown . )
. : The Crown Prince of the Emirate.
Prince
The .
: The Government of the Emirate.
Government

Ajman Police : The local police in the Emirate.

The
Commander- :The Commander-in-Chief of Ajman Police.
in-Chief

. Father, mother, children, spouse; a spouse's relatives

First-degree . )
. : are considered relatives of the other spouse to the

relatives

same degree.

Grandfather, grandmother, grandchildren, brother,
Second-degree ) ) ]
: sister; a spouse's relatives are considered relatives of

relatives
the other spouse to the same degree.
Any mechanical machine registered with the Licensing
Vehicle : Department that moves on the road by mechanical
power or any other means.
A vehicle with two or more wheels, equipped with an
Motorcycle : engine, and designed for transporting people or
goods.
Person : A natural or legal person.

Any mechanical machine registered in the Emirate
that moves on the road by mechanical power or any

Classic Vehicle : other means, must be at least 30 years old, and be
left-hand drive, except for rare vehicles specified by
Ajman Police.

Article (4): Fees for Ownership and Disposition of Vehicle Numbers



a. Ajman Police shall collect the following fees:

1. 1. The fee specified for the classification shown in Tables No. (1), (2), and (3)
attached to this Decree for the one-time ownership of a vehicle number, classic
vehicle number, or motorcycle number.

2. 2. Afee of (100) AED for transferring the ownership of a vehicle number, classic
vehicle number, or motorcycle number from its owner to another party.

3. 3. Afee of (100) AED for transferring the possession of a vehicle number, classic
vehicle number, or motorcycle number from its owner to a relative up to the
second degree or to an heir in accordance with applicable legislation.

b. The owner of a vehicle number, classic vehicle number, or motorcycle number who
wishes to retain it without registration is exempt from paying the vehicle number
possession fees.

Article (2)
Repeals

Any text or provision contained in any other decree is repealed to the extent that it
contradicts the provisions of this Decree.

Article (3)
Entry into Force and Publication

This Decree shall come into force 30 days after the date of its issuance and shall be
published in the Official Gazette.

Issued by us on this day, Thursday, 2 Dhu al-Hijjah 1446 AH, corresponding to 29 May
2025 AD.

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi
Crown Prince of the Emirate of Ajman

Table No. (1)
Fees for Ownership of Vehicle Numbers in the Emirate of Ajman
Prescribed Fee

Nominal Value .
No. Category (25%) of the Nominal

in AED .
Value in AED
Single-Digit Numbers Category:
1. X 400,000 100,000



No. Category

Nominal Value

in AED

Two-Digit Numbers Category:

2.
3.
4,

Three-Digit Numbers Category:

5
6
7.
8
9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

XX
X0
XY

XXX
X00
XOX
XXO
XOY
XXY
XYO
XYX
XYY
123
XYZ

100,000
100,000
100,000

25,000
20,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

Four-Digit Numbers Category:

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

XXXX
X000
XOOX
XX00
XOXO
XXOX
XXXY

4321
(ascending or
descending)

XXXO
XOXX
XOO0Y
XOXY
XOYO
XOYX
XOYY

25,000
10,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
3,000
3,000

3,000

3,000
3,000
1,000
1,000
1000
1,000
1,000

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

25,000
25,000
25,000

6,250
5,000
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500

6,250
2,500
1,000
1,000
1,000
750

750

750

750
750
250
250
250
250
250



No. Category

31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

XXOY

19XY
(year of birth)

20XY
(year of birth)

XOYZ
XYZO

Nominal Value
in AED

1,000

1,000

1,000

750
750

Five-Digit Numbers Category:

36.
37.

38.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.

XXXXX
XO0000

12345
(ascending or
descending)

XXXXY
XYOO0O
XYYYY
XO0O0X
XXO00
XXXXO
XXYXX
XYXYX
XYYYX
XXXYX
XXXYY
XXYYY
XYXXX
XXXOY
XXXYO
XXXYZ
XXYXY
XXYYO
XXYYX
XYOXY
XYOYO

25,000
20,000

10,000

4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

250

250

250

187.5
187.5

6,250
5,000

2,500

1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
750
750
750
625
625
625
625
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250



. Prescribed Fee
Nominal Value

No. Category in AED (25%) ?f the Nominal
Value in AED

60. XYXXY 1,000 250

61. XYXYY 1,000 250

62. XYYXX 1,000 250

63. XYYXY 1,000 250

64. XYYYO 1,000 250

65. XYYYZ 1,000 250

66. XYZZZ 1,000 250

67. XXYOO 750 187.5

68. XXYYZ 750 187.5

69. XYOYX 750 187.5

70. XYYOO 750 187.5

71. XYYZZ 750 187.5

72. XYZYX 750 187.5

73. XYZOO 750 187.5

Table No. (2)

Fees for Ownership of Classic Vehicle Numbers in the Emirate of
Ajman
Prescribed Fee

Nominal Value .
No. Category (25%) of the Nominal

in AED Value in AED
Single-Digit Numbers Category:
1. X 60,000 15,000
Two-Digit Numbers Category:

2. XX 30,000 7,500
3. XO 25,000 6,250
4. XY 20,000 5,000

Three-Digit Numbers Category:

5. XXX 20,000 5,000
6. XOO 10,000 2,500
7. XOX 10,000 2,500
8. XXO 10,000 2,500
9. XOY 10,000 2,500

10. XXY 10,000 2,500



No. Category

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

XYO
XYX
XYY
123
XYZ

Nominal Value
in AED

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

Four-Digit Numbers Category:

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

XXXX
X000
XOOX
XXO00
XOXO
XXOX
XXXY

4321
(ascending or
descending)

XXXO
XOXX
XOO0Y
XOXY
XOYO
XOYX
XOYY
XXOY

19XY
(year of birth)

20XY
(year of birth)

X0YZz
XYZO

10,000
10,000
3,000
5,000
3,000
2,000
2,000

3,000

2,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000
1,000

Five-Digit Numbers Category:

36.
37.
38.

XXXXX
XO0000

10,000
2,000
3,000

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500
750
1,250
750
500
500

750

500
500
250
250
250
250
250
250

250

250

250
250

2,500
500
750



No. Category

39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

12345
(ascending or
descending)

XXXXY
XYOOO
XYYYY
XO0OX
XXO00
XXXXO
XXYXX
XYXYX
XYYYX
XXXYX
XXXYY
XXYYY
XYXXX
XXXOY
XXXYO
XXXYZ
XXYXY
XXYYO
XXYYX
XYOXY
XYOYO
XYXXY
XYXYY
XYYXX
XYYXY
XYYYO
XYYYZ
XYZZ7Z
XXYOO
XXYYZ
XYOYX

Nominal Value
in AED

2,000
2,000
2,000
2,500
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,500
1,500
1,500
2,000
2,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
750

750

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

500
500
500
625
500
500
500
500
625
375
375
500
500
500
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
187.5
187.5



. Prescribed Fee
Nominal Value

No. Category . (25%) of the Nominal
in AED .
Value in AED
70. XYYOO 750 187.5
71. XYYZZ 750 187.5
72. XYZYX 750 187.5
73. XYZ0O 750 187.5
Table No. (3)

Fees for Ownership of Motorcycle Numbers in the Emirate of Ajman

. Prescribed Fee
Nominal Value ]
No. Category (25%) of the Nominal

in AED Value in AED
Single-Digit Numbers Category:
1. X 10,000 2,500
Two-Digit Numbers Category:

2. XX 6,000 1,500
3. XO 6,000 1,500
4. XY 6,000 1,500

Three-Digit Numbers Category:

5. XXX 6,000 1,500
6. XOO 4,000 1,000
7. XOX 4,000 1,000
8. XXO 4,000 1,000
9. XOY 4,000 1,000
10. XXY 4,000 1,000
11. XYO 4,000 1,000
12. XYX 4,000 1,000
13. XYY 4,000 1,000
14. 123 4,000 1,000
15. XYZ 4,000 1,000

Four-Digit Numbers Category:

16. XXXX 6,000 1,500
17. X000 4,000 1,000
18. XOOX 1,000 250
19. XX0O0 1,000 250

20. XOXO 1,000 250



No. Category

21.
22.

23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

XXOX
XXXY

4321
(ascending or
descending)

XXXO
XOXX
XOO0Y
XOXY
XOYO
XOYX
XOYY
XXOY

19XY
(year of birth)

20XY
(year of birth)

X0YZ
XYZO

Nominal Value
in AED

1,000
1,000

1,000

1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

1,000

1,000

750
750

Five-Digit Numbers Category:

36.
37.

38.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.

XXXXX
XO0000

12345
(ascending or
descending)

XXXXY
XYOO0O
XYYYY
XO0O0X
XXO00
XXXXO
XXYXX
XYXYX
XYYYX
XXXYX

6,000
4,000

1,000

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

250
250

250

250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250

250

250

187.5
187.5

1,500
1,000

250

187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5



No. Category

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.

XXXYY
XXYYY
XYXXX
XXXOY
XXXYO
XXXYZ
XXYXY
XXYYO
XXYYX
XYOXY
XYOYO
XYXXY
XYXYY
XYYXX
XYYXY
XYYYO
XYYYZ
XYZ7Z
XXYOO
XXYYZ
XYOYX
XYYOO
XYYZZ
XYZYX
XYZ0O

Nominal Value
in AED

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750

Prescribed Fee
(25%) of the Nominal
Value in AED

187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
187.5
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